

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-827 (LMB/JFA)
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC. Defendant.)	
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and JOHN DOES 1-60, Third-Party Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING FILING AND
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CACI HAS NOT MADE A STRONG SHOWING THAT IT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	7
A. CACI Has Not Made A Strong Showing That There Is A Reasonable Probability That The Supreme Court Will Grant <i>Cert</i>	7
B. CACI Has Not Made A Strong Showing That There Is A Fair Prospect That The Supreme Court Will Reverse	11
1. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Concluded The Presence Of Unresolved Factual Questions Precludes Interlocutory Review	12
2. Even If The Supreme Court Were To Somehow Consider CACI’s DSI Appeal To Turn On An Abstract Question of Law, It Is Unlikely To Reverse.....	14
II. CACI HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY.....	16
III. GRANTING A STAY WOULD IMPOSE IRREPARABLE HARM ON PLAINTIFFS AND HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abney v. United States,
431 U.S. 651 (1977).....4, 14, 15

ACLU of Md., Inc. v. Wicomico County, Md.,
999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993)14

Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.,
No. 09-1335 (4th Cir. May 31, 2012)3, 4

Al Shimari v. CACI International, Inc.,
679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
No. 19-1328 (4th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019)..... *passim*

Alaska v. United States,
64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2008).....1, 13

Buonocore v. Harris,
65 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995)13

In re: CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
No. 19-1238 (4th Cir. Mar. 27, 2019).....5

CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Al Shimari,
No. 19A430 (U.S. filed Oct. 23, 2019).....6

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....2, 12

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....8, 9, 10

Conkright v. Frommert,
556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....7

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct,
511 U.S. 863 (1994).....12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dumas v. Clarke</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Va. 2018)	7
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 198 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	9, 13
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	4, 16
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>McCue v. City of New York (In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site, Litig.)</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 15
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	15
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	14
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	14
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	9, 11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	7
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. F.T.C.</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3091 (Office of Indep. Counsel Contempt Proceeding)</i> , 192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	15
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	2, 8, 11, 15
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Va. 2011)	7
